
Product test report
产品测试报告

Model Description
产品描述

Wireless doorbell AC receiver 无线门铃交流接收器 Order No. / 订单号 / Target Market
目标市场

Europe 欧洲
Customer

客户
ADEO

Model number
产品型号

L209 BOM No. / 物料号 Z.03.0128;Z.03.0129 Sample Type
样品种类

试产抽样  / 生产抽样
Sample Qty
样品数量

10pcs

No. Suject
项目

Unit
单位

Technical requirement
技术参数要求

Test method / standard
测试方法 / 指标

Sample Test result
工程样品测试结果 Remark

备注1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1

Size and weight

Weigth / 重量 kg
manual test with weight machine for each product module/subassembly 
(bell, button)
测量样品外壳重量  / 发射器和接收器的部件重量，并注明公差

0.35 0.351 0.351 0.352 0.35 0.352 0.351 0.351 0.351 0.352 重量

2 Product Dimension /  产品尺寸 mm
measure to be done with a caliper for each product module/subassembly 

(bell, button)
用卡尺测量样品外壳尺寸  / 发射器和接收器的明细尺寸，并注明公差

104.7 104.7 104.7 104.9 104.7 104.6 104.7 104.8 104.7 104.8 长度

169 170 170 170 169 170 170 169 169 170 宽度

52.33 52.35 52.3 52.41 52.39 52.31 52.43 52.36 52.4 52.45 厚度

3
Plug dimension / 插脚尺寸

Only for AC product / 仅适用于交

流产品

mm
measure to be done with a caliper for plug module/subassembly (bell, 
button)
用卡尺测量样品外壳尺寸  / 发射器和接收器的明细尺寸，并注明公差

4

Electrical
电子电路

Voltage / 工作电压 V

Confirm the correct operation of the product on required input voltage range. 
For exemple If Brazil is in the project, input voltage can be 100-240V 50-

60Hz.
确认产品在所需输入电压范围内正常工作 。

4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 DC

230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 AC

5 Working Power / 工作功率 W

energy consumption measured with a multimeter in the differents products 
modes (ringing, ON, OFF...). Should be measured even on products 
powered by battery
在产品不同模式下用万用表测量耗电量如响铃 ，ON/OFF等

1.2 1.63 1.24 1.74 1.84 1.36 1.16 1.3 1.35 1.13 AC工作一次最大时

6 Standby Power / 待机功率 Wh 0.32 0.34 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.32 0.41 0.35 0.33 一个小时的待机功率

7 Dynamic current / 动态电流 mA 60.8 58.4 59.4 58 58.7 58.8 59.9 61.9 60.9 60.8 DC工作一次最大时

8 Quiescent Current / 静态电流 uA 5 4.5 5 4.5 5.5 4.5 5 5 4..5 5.5 待机静态电流

9 Circuit type / 电路类型 / Check if circuit type match with technical data
检查电路是否与技术参数要求一致

√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

10 Creepage distance / 爬电距离 / Check if creepage distance meet CE standard  
检查爬电距离是否符合CE要求

11 LED color / 灯光颜色 / Check if LED color match with technical data
检查灯光颜色是否与技术参数要求一致

蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝 蓝

12 LED lumen /灯光流明 LM Check if LED lumen match with technical data
检查灯光流明是否与技术参数要求一致

13
Cable diameter / 适用线径

Wired doorbell only(仅适用于有

线门铃）

m2 Check if  cable diameter suitable for product
检查线径是否适用于产品



Product test report
产品测试报告

Model Description
产品描述

Wireless doorbell AC receiver 无线门铃交流接收器 Order No. / 订单号 / Target Market
目标市场

Europe 欧洲
Customer

客户
ADEO

Model number
产品型号

L209 BOM No. / 物料号 Z.03.0128;Z.03.0129 Sample Type
样品种类

试产抽样  / 生产抽样
Sample Qty
样品数量

10pcs

No. Suject
项目

Unit
单位

Technical requirement
技术参数要求

Test method / standard
测试方法 / 指标

Sample Test result
工程样品测试结果 Remark

备注1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

14

Wireless Transmitt
无线传输

Frequency / 频率 Mhz Check if frequency meet CE standard  
检查频率是否符合CE要求

15 Bandwidth / 带宽 Mhz Check if Bandwidth meet CE standard  
检查带宽是否符合CE要求

16 Receiver sensitivity / 接收灵敏度 dBm Check if receiver sensitivity match with technical data
检查接收灵敏度是否与技术参数要求一致

17
Indoor transmitt Range/室内发射

距离
Transmitter only (仅适用于无线发

射器）

m

to be done in indoor conditions: measure the maximum operating distance 
between button and compatible door chime (place button and doorchime at 
1.5m from ground)
在室内条件下进行：测量按钮和兼容门铃之间的最大操作距离 （将按钮和门
铃放在距地面1.5米处）
for wired doorchimes, use cable 0,75mm2 section wires 对于有线门铃，使

用0.75平方毫米截面电缆。

18
Outdoor transmitt Range / 空旷

发射距离
Transmitter only (仅适用于无线发

射器）

m

to be done in free field conditions: measure the maximum operating distance 
between button and compatible door chime (place button and doorchime at 
1.5m from ground)
在空旷条件下进行：测量按钮和兼容门铃之间的最大操作距离 （将按钮和门
铃放在距地面1.5米处）
for wired doorchimes, use cable 0,75mm2 section wires 对于有线门铃，使

用0.75平方毫米截面电缆。

19

Indoor Receive Range/室内接收

距离
Receiver only (仅适用于无线接收

器）

m

to be done in indoor conditions: measure the maximum operating distance 
between button and compatible door chime (place button and doorchime at 
1.5m from ground)
在室内条件下进行：测量按钮和兼容门铃之间的最大操作距离 （将按钮和门

铃放在距地面1.5米处）
for wired doorchimes, use cable 0,75mm2 section wires 对于有线门铃，使

用0.75平方毫米截面电缆。

20
Outdoor Receive Range / 空旷接

收距离
Receiver only (仅适用于无线接收

器）

m

to be done in free field conditions: measure the maximum operating distance 
between button and compatible door chime (place button and doorchime at 
1.5m from ground)
在空旷条件下进行：测量按钮和兼容门铃之间的最大操作距离 （将按钮和门
铃放在距地面1.5米处）
for wired doorchimes, use cable 0,75mm2 section wires 对于有线门铃，使

用0.75平方毫米截面电缆。
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21

Function & Button
功能 & 按键

Button /功能按键 /

check if button match with technical data
检查按键功能和种类是否如技术参数要求
check that you can hear or feel with your finger a "click" at halfway of travel 
of the button.检查按键触感，是否有click声

Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

22

Press test for button /  按键按压

测试

/
Confirm that bell is ringing only with one press of the button and that LED is 
switching ON on the button.
确认只有按一下按钮铃声响起，并且LED灯亮。

Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

23 /

Press the button 1500 times (to be equivalent to 2 years with button pressed 
twice a day) with a representative  way  to be comparable to a real finger.
做1500次发射器按压测试（相当于使用2年，每天按2次），测试的工具应可
与真正手指相似
During all the test, control that button is operating correctly. 测试期间，发射

器应该如常工作
For sensors S50 and S51: do 1500 activations of the sensor.
I 2 感应器和 M2 门磁：做1500 次触发测试

24 Switch / 拨位 / check if button match with technical data
检查拨位功能和种类是否如技术参数要求

Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

25 Sound Volume max / 最大音量 dB
measure, with sonometer, the audio volume when product is ringing at min 
and max volume for each melody in front of product at 1 meter distance
用声纳计测量产品在1米距离处的每首曲的最大音量。

83 80 82.5 82 80.5 81.5 80 81 80 82 叮咚声调至最大时

26 Sound Volume min / 最小音量 dB
measure, with sonometer, the audio volume when product is ringing at min 
and max volume for each melody in front of product at 1 meter distance
用声纳计测量产品在1米距离处的每首曲的最小音量。

67 67.5 67 69.5 66.5 67 67.5 68.5 67.5 69 叮咚声调至最小时

27 Sound quliaty / 音质

check speacker performances 检查扬声器性能 :
- test audio perception (ear) at min and max volume for each melody 以最小

和最大音量测试每曲的音质
- melody duration 曲目持续时间

Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

28 Ringtone / 曲目 song check that quantity of melodies announced are present
检查曲目是否齐全

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

29 Vibration / 振动 /

check vibration mode (if any on product) 检查振动模式（如果产品上有）:
- performances   at min and max rate in different case of usage: wear at belt, 
on table…
在不同使用情况下的最小和最大速率下的性能 ：如夹在皮带上，放置桌面
- vibration duration 振动持续时间

30 Pairing / 配对 /
follow instructions manual to pair the product with a compatible products.
Do pairing and reset pairing for this test.
按照说明书将产品与兼容产品配对 ，为此测试执行配对和重置配对。

Volume音量Melody选曲

ON/OFF 开关 Other其他
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31

Power supply
供电

Plug type / 插头类型 /
Check if plug type suitable for target market
检查插头是否适用于目标市场

32 Battery type & quantity / 电池类

型&数量
/

Check if battery type and quantity match with technical data
检查电池类型和数量与技术参数相符

33 Battery changing / 更换电池 /

Evaluate the easiness to replace the battery on button.
评估更换电池开启按钮的简易性 。

button has a polarity to respect ? If yes, do a test with polarity 
reverse to check if product break or not
电池安装是否分极性，如有分极性，反向安装看是否要烧坏产品

Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

34 Battery sheet contact / 电池片接

触
/ Check the risk of battery sheet can not contact with battery 

检查电池片是否有接触不良的风险
Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

35 Detect & Trigger
(Sensor and Magnet only)

感应和触发

（仅适用于红外感应器和门磁）

Dectect range / 感应距离 m measure the value in equivalent conditions for each tested product
测量每个被测产品在等效条件下的值 。

36 Dectect Angle / 感应角度 Degree  Vertical 垂直：       Horizontal水平：
measure the value in equivalent conditions for each tested product
测量每个被测产品在等效条件下的值 。

37

IP level / 防护等级

Damage resistant / 抗损毁 /

establish if the outdoor button design (with backplate/support) is resistant to 
vandalism (damaged, removed…) 确定室外按钮设计（带背板/支架）是否能抵抗

破坏（损坏、拆除…）
1: weak, can be damaged quick & easily without tool 弱，无需工具即可快速、轻松

损坏
2: can be damaged quickly with a hand tool 可以用手动工具快速损坏
3: can be damaged but it takes time without tool 在没有工具的条件下花点时间就可

以损坏
4: can be damaged but it takes time (more than 60sec) even with a hand tool 用手

38 Drop test / 跌落 /

for button: Drop test at 1,2m height 3 times. 发射器：1.2米高的跌落试验3次。

for wired bell: Drop test at 2m height 3 times.对于有线电铃：在2米高处进行3次跌落

试验
for wireless bell: Drop test at 0,75m height 10 times.无线电铃：在0.75米高度进行10
次跌落试验。
Test that product is working correctly afetr each drop. 每次跌落后测试产品是否正常

工作。

Passed 面壳脱落

(面壳装饰件脱离）
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39

Operation Temperature & 
Humidity / 

工作温度&湿度

ensure that product is well operating for all functions on the temperature 
range (temperature min, temperature max, 23°C or usual T°C) required for 
the product. At nominal input voltage.
确保产品在产品所需的温度范围 （最低温度、最高温度、23°C或通常的T°C）内在额

定输入电压下正常运行

Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed Passed

40

thermal cycling test : -20° to +80°C - 500 cycles, product not powered. 
Check product with a functional test and a visual control every 100 hours 
during the test and at the end of test.
This will provoque product ageing to detect any weakness (design, process).
Such profile could be used (to be established according to the product need 
and usage):热循环试验：20°至+80°C-500个循环，产品未通电。在测试期间和测试

结束时，每100小时用功能测试和目视控制检查一次产品 。

这将促使产品老化，以检测任何弱点（设计、工艺）。

可使用此配置文件（根据产品需要和使用情况建立）：

41

test products as example at 85%HR 85°C - 500 hours, product not powered. 
Check product with a functional test and a visual control every 100 hours 
during the test and at the end of test. This could simulate a transport by sea 
in a container.
以85%HR 85°C-500小时为例测试产品，产品未通电。在测试期间和测试结束时，每
100小时用功能测试和目视控制检查一次产品 。这可以模拟集装箱中的海上运输

Edit by 编制: Hu Dongyuan Approved by 批准: Zou Feizhang Date 日期：2020-9-10

报告要求：

1.所有测试必须注明测试条件，如测试地点，是否外接电源等，如红外感应器必须注明测试环境温度

2.测试结果要有具体数据支持，如推算出来的数值，必须注明推算公式

3.测试结果要带图片，图片能清楚反映数值，测试设备等要素

4.技术参数请按产品规格书填写



Product Picture / 产品图片

Front side 正面 Back side 背面

Left side左侧面 Right side 右侧面

Button /Switch 按键 / 拨位 Intelnal picture / 内部结构

Plug / Battery compartment/ 插头或电池盒 PCB / 电路板两面



&G

Product Weight
产品重量

在此处插入图片 在此处插入图片

 weight： 352 g weight 351 g
样品重量 样品重量

Product Dimension
产品尺寸

Sample size： 104.87 mm ± Sample  size 169 mm ±
样品尺寸 样品尺寸

在此处插入图片
请分别标出发射器和接收器尺寸

Sample size： 52.33 mm ± Sample  size mm ±
样品尺寸 样品尺寸
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Current  电流

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 待机电流

静态电流 / Standy Current 5uA

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 工作一次最大时

动态电流 / Dynamic Current 60.8mA

Power功耗

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 工作一次最大时

Working Power / 工作功率 1.2W

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 待机一个小时的功率

Standby Power / 待机功率 0.32Wh



&G

Sound Volume
音量

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 1米处测试

Sound Volume max / 最大音量 82.5dB

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 1米处测试

Sound Volume min / 最小音量 67dB



&G

Function Test
功能性测试

在此处插入图片

Button & Switch fuction / 按键&拨位功能 Passed

在此处插入图片

Ringtone / 曲目 7首



&G

Drop test / 跌落

在此处插入图片

在此处插入图片

在此处插入图片

Test condition / 测试条件 2米高处自由跌落

Product packaing after testing /   
跌落测试后产品包装是否完好

面盖脱落
（面壳装饰件脱离）

Product function after testing /   
跌落测试后产品功能是否完好

Passed


